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Be passionate 
award winners:
Keith Trow
Julie Nutt
Wendy Peake
Chris Hackney
Justin Simmonds
Sam Bradshaw
Keith Rooms 
Promotions team

Show we care 
award winners:
Janet Gladwin
Fiona Dickinson
Lynn Gray
Marie Taylor
Brin Feetham
Torquay Store
Region 10
Matt Beardmore

Show we care awards

Build trust
award winners:
Tracey Phillipson
Richard Bury
Lee Kerr
Stuart Hood
Beata West
Paulo Gongalves

Build trust awards

Be passionate awards
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Corporate social responsibility

We take our responsibilities very seriously. 
Whether that’s at a local level supporting 
communities, or at a global level doing our 
bit to protect the planet. 

Being environmentally smart
Our aim is to continue to be a successful, profi table 
organisation, and at the same time minimise our impact on 
the planet. We understand the environmental challenges 
faced by modern business and what we need to do to 
overcome them.

 Our approach

•  Work with suppliers on environmental issues, such as 
reducing unnecessary packaging on own brand products 

•  Encourage our team members and customers to play 
their part 

•  Manage and reduce our climate change risks 

•  Work with other retailers to address common issues 

  We aim to minimise the direct and indirect impact of the 
sourcing, transporting and selling of our products – and are 
committed to reducing, reusing and recycling waste across 
all aspects of the business.

Energy saving
 During 2009 we carried out a number of initiatives aimed 
at reducing our energy consumption, including adjusting 
lighting and signage times and other energy equipment 
to match trading hours. This and other initiatives resulted 
in a reduction in consumption equivalent to just over 3,000 
tonnes of carbon. 

 We’ve also undertaken trials aimed at reducing the 
energy used by warehouse lighting, signage and water 
heating. One trial at our Worksop store warehouse used 
movement sensors on light fi ttings and reduced electricity 
consumption by 55%. The lights come on automatically 
when required and switched off when nobody is working 
in the warehouse.

Transport
 During 2009 our fl eet travelled just over 21 million miles 
which is 4% less miles than the previous year, saving 1,000 
tonnes of carbon. The introduction of the double decker 
fl eet in December 2007 was so successful we have plans to 
add more in 2010. Since 2007, our mileage has reduced by 
15% and we’ve produced 5,000 less tonnes of carbon.

We continue to work with our suppliers to reduce transport 
emissions. For example, we’ve arranged for our point-of- 
sale material to be delivered using our own fl eet, saving 
us money and helping our supplier to reduce their carbon 
footprint by at least 154 tonnes.

“One trial at our 

Worksop store warehouse, 

used movement sensors 

on light fi ttings to reduce 

electricity consumption 

by 55%.”

Our double decker fl eet has increased to 60

Our double decker fl eet has increased to 60

Helping reduce carbon footprint
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Sourcing our products in a responsible way is central to our 

values and vision. Via the likes of Wilkinson Asia, we work to 

ensure our purchases are not made at the expense of those 

who produce them and have minimal impact on the environment. 

We aim to manage our suppliers across the world in accordance 

with internationally recognised codes of safety and good 

labour practices.

Sourcing our products in a responsible way is central to our  Being fair with our sourcing

Waste and recycling
  During 2009 we created nearly 20,000 tonnes of waste 
from our stores, DCs and head offi ce, of which we recycled 
over 40%. We are continuing to review how we can 
increase this fi gure each year through a range of projects 
and effi ciency measures. We’ve achieved this via several 
ongoing initiatives: 

•    Taking the waste from stores to our distribution centres 
for onward recycling allows us to sell on some of the plastic 
and cardboard. The money we make from this is reinvested 
in the business 

•    We’ve expanded the plastic recycling facilities at our 
distribution centres and have further plans to improve 
them over the coming years 

•    The introduction of a paper recycling trial in early 2009
has so far prevented almost 100 tonnes of paper going 
to landfi ll

Supplier database
Our implementation of the Supplier database continues, 
with the addition of product specifi cations to help 
guarantee quality. It will provide us with upfront information 
on our supply base from a single source, create enhanced 
visibility across buying and our supply chain and bring on 
board new suppliers and factories working within our 
ethical framework. 

In connection with this we continue to partner with Sercura 
and other partners who have carried out 105 audits on our 
global suppliers last year.

Our plans for 2010 include introducing audits of UK 
own-brand suppliers, developing a global quality and 
ethical standard for our products as part of our year of 
quality. We will also be reviewing our own-brand packaging 
quality and do more work on packaging that is fi t for 
purpose. We also want to prevent issues before they impact 
stores at the earliest opportunity in the supply chain. 

We also plan to help raise customers’ awareness that 
some of our products are environmentally friendly 
through improved information on our product packaging, 
including whether it’s recyclable or comes from sustainable 
timber sources.  By 2013 we aim to have:• 50% less landfi ll than 2006 levels

•  15% drop in transport emissions 
compared with 2006 •  15% drop in energy emissions from 

our buildings compared with 2006 

  By 2013 we aim to have:

 ...and we’re not going to stop there
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It’s been another great year 
for Wilkinson

Despite a gloomy economic climate that saw other 
retailers falter, we pulled together and delivered 
a solid sales growth of 7.4% and a comparable 
or like-for-like of circa 2.0%. Our fourth quarter 
performance was particularly strong.

CEO annual report 
We were particularly pleased with our progress on profi t, 
where our investments in stores, supply chain, people and 
infrastructure and our focus on reducing our cost to serve 
came to real fruition, raising operating profi ts from £31.6m 
to £62.9m, a new Company record.

Our fi nancial position remains strong with the net cash 
infl ow from operating activity rising from £75.4m last year to 
£124.4m this year. At the year end we had £17.9m net funds 
in the bank compared to net debt of £26.7m last year.

Our new brand
Our new brand has moved radically from our original 
three concept stores in Walton-on-Thames, Lee Circle and 
Sheffi eld to a position where we have an agreed roll out 
to all stores over the next four years. During 2009 all 17 
new stores opened in the new brand and we have taken 
the opportunity to test a number of formats and operating 
models in advance of the rollout.

New stores
We continued to bring family value to new communities 
by opening 17 new and exciting stores and one closure 
at Stapleford. We opened an additional three new stores 
in Scotland: Motherwell (Lanarkshire), Irvine (Ayrshire) and 
Clydebank (Dunbartonshire), following our initial opening 
in January 2009 at Castle Douglas. We also pushed into 
the southern part of the country with openings in Ferndown 
(Dorset), Strood (Kent), Bognor Regis (West Sussex), 
Ilford (Essex), Stevenage (Hertfordshire), Redhill (Surrey), 
Maidenhead (Berkshire) and Walthamstow (Greater London).
In addition we opened our second store in Cornwall 
at St. Austell, our second store in Devon at Barnstaple, 
Thornaby (Stockton on Tees), Newton Aycliffe (County 
Durham), Lowestoft (Suffolk) and Northallerton (North 
Yorkshire). Our opening programme in 2010 will be of a 
similar size and we have already secured the majority of sites.

New replenishment system
In February 2009 we introduced our new in-store ordering 
and replenishment system called Customer Pulled 
Replenishment (CPR). The change meant that we simplifi ed 
our stock moving activities in store. The whole business 
pulled together and delivered a fantastic result, which has 
improved our product availability to our customers and has 
reduced our stockholding and our operating costs.

Ilford store
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Stuart MitchellStuart Mitchell
Chief Executive Offi cer

Thank you

Finally, I’d like to thank all of our 
23,047 team members for their hard 
work and dedication, our suppliers 
and our committed shareholders. 
You’ve all played a big part in this 
year’s achievements.

Here’s to even more success in the 
year to come.

Investors in people
For the 13th year running we achieved Investors in People 
status, and for the second year we achieved a Gold Award. 
We are immensely proud of this award as it recognises our 
commitment to our team members – especially as we are 
only one of 77 companies in the UK to achieve it.

Wilkinson Asia
Continuing to go from strength to strength, the Wilkinson Asia 
team now has 12 members – all working hard sourcing the best-
value products, ensuring quality and safety and safeguarding our 
ethical and environmental standards. 

Wilkinson Plus
WilkoPlus enjoyed an encouraging year; the business in its second 
full year of trading broke even and we have some ambitious plans 
for re-launching online and in stores in March. wilkinsonplus.com 
has been a big hit with our customers, with over 15 million visits so 
far, with more products than ever before.

Executive appointments
Peter Pritchard joined us from ASDA in April 2009 as Head of 
Buying. Peter has extensive experience across the retail industry 
and has made an excellent start in the business.

Robin Lassiter was promoted to Head of Business Transformation 
in February 2010. Robin has been with us since 2006 when he 
joined following a very successful career in Retail and Buying 
with Sainsburys.

Charity work
Thanks to the fantastic fundraising efforts of our team members, 
we’ve raised over £860,000 for our Charity of the Year, the 
Children’s Hospices UK – making a very big difference to sick 
children and their families.

Health and Beauty department

 Buying and marketing

In 2009 our teams relaunched two key departments for Wilkinsons, Home and Health and Beauty. In 2010 we will completely revamp our heritage departments of DIY and Decorating.
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Financial review

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account
PERIOD ENDED 29 JANUARY 2010

		  2010	 2009 
		  £’000	 £’000

Turnover	  	 1,556,210	 1,448,889

Cost of Sales		  941,410	 890,370

Gross profit		  614,800	 558,519

Operating expenses		  551,851	 526,916

Operating profit		  62,949	 31,603

Interest receivable and similar income		  2,476	 582

		  65,425	 32,185

Interest payable and similar charges		  474	 2,724

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation		  64,951	 29,461

Tax on profit on ordinary activities		  22,208	 9,481

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation		  42,743	 19,980
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Consolidated Balance Sheet
AT 29 JANUARY 2010

			   2010		  2009 
		  £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Fixed assets					   

Tangible assets			   247,188		  246,747

					   

Current assets					   

Stocks		  116,065		  120,383	

Debtors		  20,572		  15,108	

Cash at bank and in hand		  37,866		  13,144

		  174,503		  148,635	

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 		  (195,452)		  (184,259)	

Net current liabilities			   (20,949)		  (35,624)

Total assets less current liabilities			   226,239		  211,123

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year		  (13,780)		  (19,994)

					   

Provisions for liabilities			   (8,698)		  (7,999)

Net assets excluding pension asset			   203,761		  183,130

Pension asset			   8,690		  5,031

Net assets including pension asset			   212,451		  188,161

					   

Capital and reserves					   

Called up share capital 			   34		  35

Other reserves			   170		  169

Profit and loss account			   212,247		  187,957

Shareholders’ funds			   212,451		  188,161
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Financial review

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
PERIOD ENDED 29 JANUARY 2010

		  2010	 2009 
		  £’000	 £’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities		  124,371	 75,437

Returns on investments and servicing of finance		  41	 (2,580)

Taxation		  (16,680)	 (14,190)

Capital expenditure		  (46,343)	 (58,234)

Equity dividends paid		  (6,766)	 (6,747)

Increase/(decrease) in cash in the period before financing		  54,623	 (6,314)

Financing		  (26,254)	 3,891

Increase/(decrease) in cash in the period after financing		  28,369	 (2,423)

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net funds/(debt)	

Increase/(decrease) in cash in the period		  28,369	 (2,423)

Cash flow from movement in debt and lease financing		  16,214	 (34,701)

Movement in net funds/(debt) in the period		  44,583	 (37,124)

Net (debt)/funds at start of the period		  (26,711)	 10,413

Net funds/(debt) at end of the period		  17,872	 (26,711)

The figures and financial information for the financial year 2009/10 and comparatives do not constitute the statutory financial statements 
for those periods. The financial statements for the financial year 2009/10 have been delivered to the Registrar and include the auditors’ 
report which was unqualified and neither drew attention to any matters by way of emphasis nor contained a statement either under 
section 498(2) or (3) of the Companies Act 2006.
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